
   *   Market witnessed good demand.    *   Market witnessed good demand.

   *  Good and best sorts were irregular, following quality.    *   Good and best sorts were irregular around last. 

  *     Internal Mainstay.    *      Internal  Main stay.

  *     Western India  Operated.    *      Western India Good support.

  *     HUL / TCPL  Operated.    *      Exporters /HUL  Selective

 

Sale 05 Sale 04 +/- Sale 05 Sale 04 +/- 2025/26 2024/25 2023/24

LEAF 134.10 143.16 -9.06 140.34 148.94 -8.61 170.12 193.73 162.94

DUST 132.05 155.98 -23.93 137.45 151.95 -14.50 174.78 197.62 159.11

TOTAL 133.87 144.31 -10.44 139.92 149.26 -9.33 170.60 194.19 162.52

SALE 50 51 52 01 02 03 04 05

2025/26 166.76 176.22 178.12 175.85 162.21 152.86 143.16 134.10

2024/25 172.81 162.48 159.29 151.65 150.09 149.06 148.94 140.34

2025/26 168.99 172.11 184.63 181.05 169.92 157.41 155.98 132.05

2024/25 183.28 175.84 172.80 163.69 159.16 152.59 151.95 137.45

2025/26 166.96 175.86 178.65 176.28 162.85 153.26 144.31 133.87

2024/25 173.77 163.68 160.33 152.59 150.88 149.39 149.26 139.92
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   *   Medium and Plainer sorts sorts followed similar trend.

AUCTION AVERAGES

   *  Medium and plainer sorts followed similar trend.

STAC AUCTION AVERAGES

LEAF

TOTAL

BOP BOPL BOPSM BP OF LEAF SEC. PD DUST DUST SEC. TOTAL

2025-26 137.08 125.25 154.31 179.59 182.87 151.34 175.20 196.08 153.86 170.60

2024-25 164.35 142.59 180.44 203.58 202.41 173.60 199.26 211.84 174.65 194.19
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STAC Grade Wise Averages upto Sale - 05

BOP BOPL BOPSM BP OF LEAF SEC. PD DUST DUST SEC. TOTAL

2025-26 7.31 0.24 24.28 59.35 26.24 13.52 9.24 2.66 2.87 146.12

2024-25 6.77 0.18 21.00 52.38 23.95 11.59 9.29 3.24 2.66 131.27
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STAC Grade Wise Sold Quantities & Sold % Upto Sale 05

L. KGS

SOLD %



OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT %

BROKENS 2320153 1758462 132.64 24% 3366615 2610329 141.13 22% 123771953 91269194 169.30 26%

FANNINGS 493220 309793 146.50 37% 812380 582976 157.96 28% 36733909 26510067 182.53 28%

LEAF SEC. 349748 283060 129.60 19% 518816 466111 136.03 10% 16919753 13524671 151.34 20%

LEAF TOTAL 3163121 2351315 134.10 26% 4697811 3659415 143.16 22% 177425615 131303932 170.12 26%

OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT %

DUST 330257 220059 132.96 33% 316844 274327 160.64 13% 15190960 11948695 179.80 21%

DUST SEC. 96294 73115 129.30 24% 98745 87997 141.45 11% 3587527 2867317 153.86 20%

DUST TOTAL 426551 293174 132.05 31% 415589 362324 155.98 13% 18778487 14816012 174.78 21%

TOTAL 3589672 2644488 133.87 26% 5113400 4021739 144.31 21% 196204101 146119943 170.60 26%

OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT %

2025-26 3163121 2351315 134.10 26% 4697811 3659415 143.16 22% 177425615 131303932 170.12 26%

2024-25 3776200 3202900 140.34 15% 4090640 3409646 148.94 17% 150491734 116075511 193.73 23%

OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT %

2025-26 426551 293174 132.05 31% 415589 362324 155.98 13% 18778487 14816012 174.78 21%

2024-25 724897 535063 137.45 26% 470900 393688 151.95 16% 17957936 15199408 197.62 15%

OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT % OFFERED SOLD AVG. OUT %

2025-26 3589672 2644488 133.87 26% 5113400 4021739 144.31 21% 196204101 146119943 170.60 26%

2024-25 4501097 3737963 139.92 17% 4561541 3803334 149.26 17% 168449670 131274919 194.19 22%

Sale 05 Sale 04 2025/26 2024/25 2023/24 Sale 05 Sale 04 2025/26 2024/25 2023/24

2.5 2.2 8.6 0.5 7.8 10.7 3.7 4.8 0.7 4.8

53.2 47.3 28.6 4.0 32.0 45.5 28.1 20.0 5.0 22.5

17.8 17.0 14.3 16.3 10.3 12.3 18.6 13.4 9.7 14.0

8.1 7.6 5.6 12.9 6.7 9.3 9.1 9.1 9.4 13.5

4.6 4.7 4.9 14.9 6.8 7.1 10.1 10.5 12.1 12.9

3.6 5.7 4.7 12.9 6.8 7.5 10.4 6.9 13.8 10.0

3.8 4.9 5.8 7.5 7.5 2.3 6.8 8.5 13.8 8.8

1.7 3.7 6.2 7.2 6.8 2.2 4.5 9.1 13.6 6.1

1.7 2.3 5.9 7.2 5.0 0.8 3.2 6.5 10.0 3.7

1.6 1.9 5.1 6.0 3.7 1.6 3.3 4.3 5.9 1.9

0.8 1.0 3.4 4.1 2.5 0.5 0.7 2.4 3.5 1.3

0.7 1.6 6.9 6.6 4.1 0.0 1.5 4.2 2.6 0.4

LEAF DUST TOTAL LEAF DUST TOTAL LEAF DUST TOTAL

5 74432 11503 85935 98261 15144 113405 -23829 -3641 -27470

6 17794 1296 19090 49595 8571 58166 -31801 -7275 -39076

9 2490 850 3340 12720 446 13166 -10230 404 -9826

TOTAL 94716 13649 108365 160576 24161 184737 -65860 -10512 -37296

OFFER OFFER OFFER

SOLD SOLD SOLD

SOLD % SOLD % SOLD %

ZONE KGS AVG % ZONE KGS AVG % ZONE KGS AVG %

Local 1,004,072.8                       135.54                       43% Local 127,389.9                     129.28                 43% Local 1,131,462.7             134.84                       43%

N.India 505,013.8                          146.76                       21% W.India 38,679.0                       140.55                 13% N.India 531,087.0                147.02                       20%

Packeteers 284,742.6                          105.42                       12% Others 33,708.9                       133.93                 11% Packeteers 299,743.4                105.63                       11%

W.India 156,315.2                          150.88                       7% N.India 26,073.2                       152.06                 9% W.India 194,994.2                148.83                       7%

HUL 129,848.8                          114.94                       6% R.Pack 23,499.7                       132.42                 8% HUL 137,604.7                116.03                       5%

R.Pack 112,535.4                          147.43                       5% Packeteers 15,000.8                       109.59                 5% R.Pack 136,035.1                144.84                       5%

TCPL 69,145.8                            112.56                       3% C.India 12,687.4                       128.91                 4% Others 96,918.1                   131.13                       4%

Others 63,209.2                            129.64                       3% TCPL 8,378.8                          106.97                 3% TCPL 77,524.6                   111.95                       3%

C.India 18,642.8                            158.15                       1% HUL 7,755.9                          134.18                 3% C.India 31,330.2                   146.31                       1%

Exports 7,788.2                               135.48                       0% Exports 7,788.2                     135.48                       0%

TOTAL 2,351,315                          134.10                       TOTAL 293,174                        132.05                 TOTAL 2,644,488                133.87                       

TO DATE

UPTO SALE 05

BETWEEN 280.00-299.99

BETWEEN 100.00-119.99

BETWEEN 120.00-139.99

BETWEEN 140.00-159.99

BETWEEN 160.00-179.99

BETWEEN 180.00-199.99

LAST SALE 

3,163,121                                                         

LAST SALE  

74%

OFFER / SOLD QUANTITY & AVERAGE PRICE

DUST

Sale 05

UPTO SALE 05

SALE NO

LEAF

THIS SALE

THIS SALE

2025/26 2025/26

DUST

THIS SALE

THIS SALE

UPTO SALE 05

LEAF

THIS SALE

LAST SALE 

TO DATE

LAST SALE  

2,351,315                                                         293,174                                                   

BELOW 100

LAST SALE  

BETWEEN 260.00-279.99

PRICE RANGE

% OF TEAS SOLD

TO DATE
TOTAL

UPTO SALE 05

3,589,672                                                

OFFER / SOLD QUANTITY & AVERAGE PRICE (2025/26)

STAC BUYING (ALL TEAS) FOR THE SALE 05

74%

DIFFERENCELAST YEAR-2024THIS YEAR-2025

BETWEEN 200.00-219.99

BETWEEN 220.00-239.99

BETWEEN 240.00-259.99

69%

TOTAL

426,551                                                   

2,644,488                                                

CTC LEAF DUST

FUTURE FRESH OFFERING (IN PACKAGES)

300 AND ABOVE

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR

2025-26 M. KGS 8.29 8.10 10.86 16.51 15.71 16.17 16.03 18.70 17.94 17.83

2024-25 M. KGS 4.82 7.56 7.56 11.72 17.91 15.75 12.95 14.99 16.50 20.32 2.96 1.38

2023-24 M. KGS 6.87 10.66 10.66 13.53 15.30 21.12 13.59 17.28 17.48 18.40 3.79 0.63

2025-26 AVG 199.04 181.98 189.21 170.90 159.31 159.88 171.84 172.00 173.94 154.28

2024-25 AVG 203.07 206.91 206.91 205.82 208.06 219.32 219.95 200.49 169.33 148.64 135.36 175.62

2023-24 AVG 185.23 183.54 183.54 179.44 161.77 158.81 164.20 163.46 156.23 128.93 113.86 106.82
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Siliguri Price Movement



KGS AVG KGS AVG * Above 30,000 Pkgs

KARTICK 542281.30 339.88                       359,058.30 329.73

BINAGURI 1170909.20 332.40                       1,012,946.50 308.34

JITI 888635.00 325.55                       1019442.30 281.04

BHATKAWA 251542.20 316.25                       219,433.00 292.74

ARYAMAN 154867.20 311.71                       

GHATIAROYAL 432912.80 309.61                       314,239.10 288.43

RYDAK 909565.50 305.59                       825,439.10 291.88

HOPE 514897.90 305.56                       541,951.30 265.64

NEPUCHAPUR 414099.90 299.25                       442,270.00 287.81

MAINAKROYAALE 109491.40 297.82                       100,067.30 275.13

MORAGHAT 753466.40 292.12                       900,555.70 287.14

KARALAVALLEYROYAL 361572.70 289.10                       368,325.30 258.79

GULMA 908257.10 287.87                       679,328.80 275.71

ZURRENTEE 358901.80 286.91                       348,617.90 259.71

PAHARGOOMIAH 644341.40 284.79                       663,488.20 272.84

KUMARGRAM 667757.60 282.44                       902,657.40 259.32

LEESHRIVER 755268.70 281.50                       558,785.50 269.83

LAKHIPARA 324914.00 280.37                       41,013.60 236.77

DIMAGOLD 318869.40 280.32                       

DALGAON 969154.10 280.23                       743,631.50 291.77

CHULSA 179108.30 278.29                       372,437.70 307.97

BARADIGHI 771450.70 278.03                       700,512.20 269.10

RAIMOHAN 231452.80 268.37                       237,077.80 248.59

GANDRAPARA 992747.40 268.08                       978,786.10 253.43

BIJALIMONI 116705.60 267.51                       

Follow us on:

        

2024-25

DOOARS BATTING ORDER (STAC+CTTA) UPTO SALE 05

MARK
2025-26

https://www.facebook.com/JThomasAndCo
https://www.instagram.com/jthomasandcompany/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/j-thomas-company-private-limited/

